AGREEMENT FOR PURCHASE AND SALE OF GOODS

Bid/Proposal N	0. 032-10
Contract No.	
Project Name	Well Field Communication / Control Panels Purchase

THIS AGREEMENT FOR PURCHASE AND SALE OF GOODS (the "Agreement") is made this 16 day of June, 2010, by and between E.B. Simmonds Electrical, Inc., whose address is 3750 Enterprise Ave #300, Naples, FL 34104 ("Seller") and THE CITY OF NAPLES, a Florida municipal corporation, the address of which is 735 Eighth Street South, Naples, Florida 34102 ("Buyer"). In consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements hereinafter set forth herein, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby mutually acknowledged, Buyer and Seller agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Description of Goods; Sale and Delivery</u>. Seller shall sell, transfer, and deliver to Buyer Well Field Communicatio / Control Panels as described on the Description/Proposal attached hereto and made a part of as Exhibit "A" subject to such terms as are set forth in the Description/Proposal and in this Agreement.
- 2. <u>Acceptance</u>; <u>Purchase</u>. Buyer shall accept the goods and pay the total sum of: \$171,358.00 for the goods in accordance with the terms of this Agreement.
- 3. <u>Identification of Goods</u>. Identification of the goods shall not be deemed to have been made until both Buyer and Seller have agreed that the goods in question are to be appropriate to the performance of this Agreement.
- 4. **Rate and Time of Payment**. Unless otherwise specified, Buyer shall make payment to Seller for the goods within 30 days after the goods are received by Buyer.
- 5. <u>Receipt of Goods</u>. The goods shall be deemed received by Buyer when delivered to Buyer at City of Naples, 380 Riverside Circle, Naples, Florida 34102. Delivery of the goods to Buyer shall occur on a business day and shall not occur after 3:15 p.m. on the delivery day.
- 6. <u>Risk of Loss</u>. The risk of loss from any casualty to the goods, regardless of the cause, shall be on Seller up to the time of receipt of the goods by Buyer at the place of delivery, but only after any proper inspection has been completed without rejection of the goods. Thereafter, such risk shall be on Buyer, including any goods thereafter returned to Seller until their receipt by Seller.
- 7. <u>Warranty Against Encumbrances</u>. Seller warrants that the goods are now free, and at the time of delivery shall be free, from any security interest or other lien or encumbrance.
- 8. <u>Warranty of Title</u>. Seller warrants that at the time of signing this Agreement, Seller neither knows, nor has reason to know, of the existence of any outstanding title or claim of title hostile to the rights of Seller in the goods.
- 9. **Product Warranty.** Seller provides general warranties of fitness and general warranties that the goods are free from defects, for 1 year from acceptance of the goods, except as may otherwise be set forth in the Description/Proposal, or other attached warranty.

- 10. **Right of Inspection**. Buyer shall have the right to inspect the goods at the time and place of delivery, and within 5 business days after delivery, Buyer must give notice to Seller of any claim for damages on account of the condition, quality, or grade of the goods, and Buyer must specify in detail the basis of such claim. The failure of Buyer to comply with these conditions shall constitute irrevocable acceptance of the goods by Buyer.
- 11. **Procedure as to Rejected Goods**. On receipt of notification of rejection, Seller will immediately arrange to receive back the goods for shipment and return. However, within 5 days, Seller may have an agent inspect such goods for nonconformity; otherwise, such inspection will be made on return to Seller's storage facility. When such goods are confirmed or acquiesced in as nonconforming, Seller will ship conforming goods within 30 days of the notice of rejection unless Buyer earlier notifies Seller to forgo such shipment.
- 12. Governing Law. The parties acknowledge that the transaction that is the subject matter of this Agreement bears a reasonable relation to the State of Florida and agree that the law of the State of Florida will govern their rights and duties. The parties specifically intend that the provisions of Article 2 of the Florida Uniform Commercial Code will control as to all aspects of this Agreement and its interpretation, and that all the definitions contained therein will be applicable to this Agreement except where this Agreement may expressly provide otherwise.
- 13. **<u>Bid Documents</u>**. The terms and conditions of the Invitation to Bid attached hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit "B" shall be incorporated herein as a part of this Agreement.
- 14. <u>Notices and Address of Record</u>. All notices required or made pursuant to this Agreement to be given by Seller to Buyer shall be in writing and shall be delivered by overnight courier, by hand or by United States Postal Service Department, first class mail service, postage prepaid, return receipt requested, addressed to the following:

To Buyer:

City of Naples Attention: A. William Moss, City Manager 735 Eighth Street South Naples, Florida 34102-3796

All notices required or made pursuant to this Agreement to be given by Buyer to Seller shall be made in writing and shall be delivered by overnight courier, by hand or by the United States Postal Service Department, first class mail service, postage prepaid, return receipt requested, addressed to the following:

To Seller: E.B. Simmonds Electrical, Inc. Address: 3750 Enterprise Ave #300

Naples, FL 34104

Attn: E.B. Simmonds, President

Either party may change its address of record by written notice to the other party given in accordance with requirements of this Article.

- 15. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original as against any party whose signature appears thereon and all of which shall together constitute one and the same instrument.
- 16. **Effective Date**. This Agreement shall take effect on the day of execution by the last party to execute this agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement on the day first written above.

ATTEST:	"SELLER": E.B. Simmonds Electrical, Inc.
	(Corporate Seal)
(Print Name:)	By:Authorized Representative
ATTEST:	"BUYER"
	City of Naples, Florida
By: Tara A. Norman, City Clerk	By:A. William Moss, City Manager
Approved as to form and legal sufficiency:	
By:Robert D. Pritt, City Attorney	
Agreement for Purchase and Sale of Goods 358322_1 97853_2	



INVITATION FOR BID

CITY OF NAPLES PURCHASING DIVISION 270 RIVERSIDE CIRCLE NAPLES, FL 34102

PH: 239-213-7100 FX: 239-213-7105

NOTIFICATION DATE: 05/11/10	WELL FIELD COMMUNICATION PANELS (47 EA)	I/CONTROL	NUMBER: 032-10	OPENING DATE & TIME: 05/28/2010 2:00 pm
		TIME AND LOCAT	ION:	
NAME OF PARTNER	SHIP, CORPORATION OR INDIVIDUAL:		X 11.000	
E. B. Sim	monds Electrical, Inc.			
MAILING ADDRESS	3			
3750 Ente	rprise Ave #300		To See Hills	
CITY-STATE-ZIP:	1. 34104-3659			
PH: 239-64		EMAIL: john	@ebsimmond:	selectrical.com
FX: 239-64	3-6873	WEB ADDRESS: W	ww.ebsimmo	ndselectrical.
firm, or person without collust sign this bid for bid is accepted in and to all co and the State the City of Na	this bid is made without prior understarn submitting a bid for the same material on or fraud. I agree to abide by all coper the bidder. In submitting a bid to the land the la	s, supplies, or ed nditions of this be city of Naples to ransfer to the Cit acquire under the cular commoditie	quipment and is bid and certify the he bidder offers y of Naples all rich he Anti-trust law as or services pur	in all respects fair and lat I am authorized to and agrees that if the ghts, title, and interest s of the United States inchased or acquired by
AUTHORIZED SIGN	ATURE DATE	PRINTED N	AME/TITLE	
1951	May 28, 20	10 E.B.	Simmonds	, President
Addendum #	I acknowledge receipt of		um endum #3	Addendum #4

PLEASE NOTE THE FOLLOWING:

- This page <u>must be completed and returned</u> with your bid.

 Bids must be <u>submitted in a sealed envelope</u>, <u>marked with bid number & closing date</u>.

 Bids received after the above closing date and time will not be accepted.
- If you do not have an email address and you want a copy of the Bid Tab, please enclose a stamped, self-addressed envelope with your bid.

SECTION 00300

BID FORM (AMMEDNDED)

THIS SHEET MUST BE COMPLETED AND RETURNED WITH BID

NAME OF BIDDER: E. B. Simmonds Electrical, Inc.

PROJECT IDENTIFICATION: City of Naples

Well Field Communication/Control Panels

Water Production

Provide all drawings and data required herein; construct control panels as designed and approved; include all shipping costs to City of Naples Water Treatment Plant, 1000 Fleischmann Blvd., Naples, Florida, 34102; and provide technician for start-up if requested:

UNIT DELIVERED

			<u>UNIT</u>	85	DELIVERED
<u>ITEM</u>	DESCRIPTION	QUANT	COST		<u>TOTAL</u>
1A.	Well Field Communication Panel				
	as detailed on Sheets $1-5$ and	47	\$ <u>3,755.4</u> 5	\$_	176,506.15
	specified herein. (AD PLC)				
1B.	Well Field Communication Panel				
	as detailed on Sheets $1-5$ and	47	\$ <u>3,806.5</u> 1	\$_	178,905.97
	specified herein. (AB PLC)				
	D. I	 .			
	Delivery of First 15 Panels to Naple	es _/5 1	Days.		
	D-11		D		
	Delivery of Second 15 Panels to Na	iples 40	_ Days.		
	Delivery of Final 17 Panels to Napl	es_ \0	Dave		
2A.	Spare Parts and Documentation	es ito.	Days.		
21.	as specified herein. (Automation			\$	3,861.09
	Direct PLC components and			Φ	3,001.03
	peripherals).				
2B.	Spare Parts and Documentation				
20.	as specified herein. (AB			\$	3,637.60
	Micrologix PLC components			Ψ	
	and peripherals).				
	Spare Parts and Documentation to	be shippe	d with First 15		
	Panel Delivery	or simppe			
3.	Provide a Deduct Cost for NOT	\$17g VI			
	providing the SonicWall TZ 100	47	(\$ 238.00)	(\$	11,186.00)
	module with each Panel.			_	
	TOTAL	BID PRICE	E (1A+2A+/-3):	\$	169,181,24
58	TOTAL	BID PRICE	E (1B+2B+/-3):	\$_	171,357.57

Revised 05/19/2010 00300- 1
Well Field Communication/Control Panels
Water Production

Bid No: <u>032-10</u> Bid Opening Date: <u>05/28/2010</u>

Bidder has Attached all Required Documentation defined within these documents: INITIAL: YES NO

YES	NO
Х	

BID ITEM 2A: Required Spare Parts and Documentation to be Totaled in Item 2A of the Bid Form and delivered with the first fifteen panels. The City may elect to choose all, part, or none of the spare parts listed below:

mst miteen	panels. The City may elect to choose an, part, or none of the	ic spa	re parts fisted be	JUW.	
QUANT	DESCRIPTION	32000		EX	TENDED COST
		Ul	NIT COST		
1	Automation Direct #D0-06AR Koyo Micro PLC	\$	309.59	\$	309.59
1	Automation Direct LCD Display #D0-06LCD	\$	104.80	\$	104.80
1	Automation Direct F0-4AD2DA-1 4 CH in/ 2 CH out,				
	Current Analog Option Card	\$	227.23	\$	227.23
1	Automation Direct PLC Ethernet ECOM #HO-				
	ECOM100-10/100	\$	242.81	\$	242.83
1	Automation Direct Battery #D2-BAT-1	\$	34.68	\$	34.68
2	Automation Direct D0-06USER-M Manuals	\$	73.63	\$	147.26
3	Automation Direct PC-DSOFT5 Programming SW		460.96		1382.88
	Ladder Logic Editor for DL PLC's	\$	NEWS NO. 0281 SECTION / 1981	\$	
3	Automation Direct D2-DSCBL PC Cables	\$	36.90	\$	110.70
2	OMRON S82K-03012 12VDC Power Supply	\$	128.39	\$	256.78
2	OMRON S82K-05024 24VDC Power Supply	\$	146.64	\$	293.28
2	EDCO SLAC-12036 Surge Protection Mod.	\$	269.52	\$	539.04
2	Relay: 12VDC OMRON MY2DC12(S)	\$	26.05	\$	52.10
2	Relay: 24VDC OMRON MY2DC24(S)	\$	26.05	\$	52.10
2	Relay: 115VAC 8pin, OMRON MK2P-I	\$	30.39	\$	60.78
2	CAT5 CABLE: MALE/MALE (2'-3')	\$	23.53	\$	47.06
	(Total to be inserted in Item 2A on Bid Form) TOTAL				3,861.09

BID ITEM 2B: Required Spare Parts and Documentation to be Totaled in Item 2B of the Bid Form and delivered with the

first fifteen panels. The City may elect to choose all, part, or none of the spare parts listed below:

QUANT	DESCRIPTION	U	NIT COST	EX	TENDED COST
1	ALLEN BRADLEY (AB) MICROLOGICX 1100 PLC #1763-L16AWA	s	442.46	s	442.46
1	AB ANALOG MODULE #1762-IF2OF2 (2IN/2OUT)	\$	266.89	\$	266.89
1	AB I/O MODULE #1762-IA8 (8 DISCRETE INPUT)	\$	152.94	\$	152.94
3	Rockwell PLC Software "RSLOGIX 500" #9324- RL0300ENE	s	491.39	\$	1,474.17
2	OMRON S82K-03012 12VDC Power Supply	\$	128.39	\$	256.78
2	OMRON S82K-05024 24VDC Power Supply	\$	146.64	\$	293.28
2	EDCO SLAC-12036 Surge Protection Mod.	\$	269.52	\$	539.04
2	Relay: 12VDC OMRON MY2DC12(S)	\$	26.05	\$	52.10
2	Relay: 24VDC OMRON MY2DC24(S)	\$	26.05	\$	52.10
2	Relay: 115VAC 8pin, OMRON MK2P-I	\$	30.39	S	60.78
2	CAT5 CABLE: MALE/MALE (2'-3')	S	23.53	S	47.06
	(Total to be inserted in Item 2B on Bid	For	n) TOTAL	\$	3,637.60

Revised 05/19/2010 00300-2 Bid No: <u>032-10</u> Bid Opening Date: <u>05/28/2010</u> Well Field Communication/Control Panels Water Production